

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14538

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709041502 304-438-5215 MCKENZIE COMPANY 315 7TH STREET

RAINELLE WV 25962

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 TOTAL BID \$ 69,000.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS OPEN PORTALS" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR WARD, THE "TUCKER (KANAWHA CO.), WEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 01/12/09 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: 2009 FEB 11 PM 2: 18 FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE ROUTE 60 EAST TO CEDAR GROVE. TURN LEFT AT KELLEY'S CREEK ROAD. TRAVEL 0.2 MILES WV PURCHASING TURN RIGHT ON KELLEY'S CREEK ROAD. TO INTERSECTION. DIVISION TRAVEL 2.8 MILES TO THE SITE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUSIT BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

IEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **5.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



*709041502

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-438-5215

Request for Quotation

DEP14538

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

MCKENZIE COMPANY VENDOR 315 7TH STREET DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R RAINELLE WV 25962 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

12/11/	\$55.000 don 600 do	IEH.	MS OF SALE	SHIPV	IA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	<u>-</u>	02/12/	2009		RID	OPENING TIME	_l
LINE	QUAN		HOD CAT	ITEM NUN		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			NO.				
			vertises where	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O			
·	WEST V	IRGINI	A CODE 21.	-ID-5 PROV	IDES TH	AT: ANY SOLICI-	
						UCTION CONTRACT	
						D FOR THE WORK	
						T OF COMPLIANCE	4400
						AFFIDAVIT MUST S EVIDENCE OF	***************************************
						SIONS OF ARTICL	
	lD, CH	APTER	21 OF THE	WEST VIRG	INIA CO	DE. FAILURE TO	
			I			WITH THE BID	
	SHALL !	KESULI	TH DIZON	LIFICATIO	N UF SU	CH BID.	
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED: TI	IS CONTRA	ст із т	O BE PERFORMED	
ļ	WITHIN	60 CA	LENDAR DA'			CE TO PROCEED	
	IS REC					ED, THE FULLY	
	EXECUTI PROCEE!		CHASE ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	
	FRUCEE	٠.		-	**************************************		
	CANCEL	LATION	: THE DIE	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESERVES TH	
l	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL THIS (ONTRACT I	MMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITTE	
	NOTICE	HT OT	E VENDOR :	F THE MAT	ERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP	
				S OF THE		DO NOT CONFORM	**************************************
	HEREIN		CIPICATIO	S OF INE	DID WAD	CUNTRACT	

						ACTOR SHALL PAY	
						ABOR MINIMUM WA	GE
				21-5A, ET		Y, PURSUANT	
				APPLY TO		ROJECT.)	11000000
			Measure	PRI CONTRACTOR CONTRAC			
	ARBITRA	ATION:	ANY REFE	RENCES MA	DE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
						ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT	
						ECTS DOCUMENTS	,
				TRACT ARE			
			SEE OF	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	PMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	\sim		o construire de la cons		TELEPHONE 3	11/11/2/5 215 DAT	1/5/1/0
TITLE	2 1) FE	N 56 M/0		<u>િપ</u>	77730 0210	<u> </u>



NOONE

***709041502**

RAINELLE WV

MCKENZIE COMPANY

315 7TH STREET

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25962

304-438-5215

Request for Quotation

REO NUMBER DEP14538

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY YOU ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE THUOMA WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODUMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14538

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

***709041502** 304-438-5215 MCKENZIE COMPANY 315 7TH STREET

RAINELLE WV 25962

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL		SHIPVIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/11/							
BID OPENING DATE:	International	02/12/	2009	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 1	1/00					
			****	****	**************	 ***************	•

					TION FORM OMB #1	I	
			1		1/2010) IS ATTAC FORM TO OBTAIN	i .	
					E YOUR ELIGIBILI		
						ER 30 CFR 874.16	
					029-0119 IS NOT		
					CAN CONTACT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	
1. a	1		1		S.OSMRE.GOV		
	****	****	****	****	**************************************	*******	•

			co	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
					DE 21-11-2 REQUI		
•	ì				RFORM CONTRACTIN	i e	
	STATE				. THE WEST VIRG OWERED TO ISSUE	INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS					RS LICENSE MAY BE	-
						IVISION OF LABOR	
					KANAWHA BLVD. E,		
	RM 749	-B, CH	ARLES	TON,	WV 25305, PH. 30	4-558-7890.	
	UFCT V	TOCTUT	A CTA	TF 00	DE 01 11 11 DE00	TDEO ANY	
					DE 21-11-11 REQU INCLUDE THE CONT		
i	NUMBER	1			INCLUDE THE CONT	NACIONS LICENSE	
í	BIDDER						
	·			# _ TZT#NT#2		Z ENDA GUITE MALIZITAYEZTEN CIA	ATD A N TO Z
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	MCKEINZ	LE SPECIALIT COMPAN	DBA THE MCKENZIE CO	MIPAINY
	CONTRA	CTODE	TOPL	CF 11.	WV015099		
	CUNIKA	CIUKS	LICEN	SE #:			•
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
	202030202012022	.555,000,000					
SIGNATURE /		······································		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE DATE	2/5/25
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				(30	04)438-5215 DATE	2/3/09
TITLE DUTO	70	J FE	··· 55	048-	2129	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING				IN SPACE ABOVE LABELI	ED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

TITLE

*709041502

RAINELLE WV

MCKENZIE COMPANY

315 7TH STREET

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25962

304-438-5215

Request for Quotation

DEP14538

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHTTERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE **FELEPHON**

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



HODZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14538

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709041502 304-438-5215 MCKENZIE COMPANY 315 7TH STREET

RAINELLE WV 25962

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PR	INTED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	!	O.B	Ff	REIGHT TERMS	
	./2008										
BID OPENING DAT	E:	02/12/	2009			BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM					
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM:NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
				<u>stalisistatja arajetas</u>					200000000000000000000000000000000000000		
	RESPON	STRTLT	TV FN	R NEG	LIGENCE (IR FAILLT	V MATERI	TAIC. AM	n		
	FOR DE	FECTS	APPEA	RTNG	WITHIN TH	IF GUARA	NTEE PER	TALS, AN	וו		
					ENSE OF						
		N NOTI						,, O.,			
		(B)	} I	NG TH	E ONE-YEA	R GUARA	NTEE PER	RIOD. TH	E		
	CONTRA	CTOR W			IN THE P						
					F THE ACC				_		
* *** ********************************					E NEGLIGE						
1840 og 1860					HE WORK 7						
				SHALL	BE CORRE	CTED BY	THE CON	ITRACTOR		,	
	AT ITS	EXPEN									
TATE OF		(C)			EAR GUARA						
the second section	CONSTR	UED AS	BEIN	S AN	EXTENSION	OF THE	PERFORM	MANCE TI	ME		
y self	ALLOTT				R THE CON						
		(D)			S CONCERN				E		
				N IHE	TECHNICA	AL SPECI	FICATION	15			
	CUNIAI	NED HE	KEIN.				1				
	(3) T	ERMINA	TIONA								
	(3)			CUNTD	ACT MAY E	E CANCE	LIED TH	WOLF O	n		
	TN PAR				THE DIREC				ĸ		
	WITHOU	T PRF.J	UDICE	ΤΠ Δ	NY OTHER	PICHT N	D DEMEN	TT MAV			
					E CONTRAC						
					AYS WRITT				R		
					RECEIPT						
		MINATE									
			-				***************************************				
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIB	LITY OF	THE SUC	CESSFUL			
	VENDOR	TO:									
		(A)			L NECESSA				S		
					ORTATION		PMENT AN	ID			
	MATERI				THE JOB S						
		(B)			Y AND ALL		ED CONST	RUCTION			
	PERMIT	S UR R	LLATE	J JOB	PERMITS.						
	(E) T	ECUNTO	AL CD		CATTONO						
	(5) T	CUMNIC	AL SP	CIF I	CATIONS:		-				
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1						
IGNATURE	٠/٥٠	.1		<u>, a a esta a grafafafafafafafafafa</u> j		TELEPHONE (2	V4)438-5a	2/6 DAT	E カ/ぶ//	, a	
TIE /	SK K	}	D4.1			<u> (el</u>	141738 Ua	(10)	2/0/0	1	



*709041502

RAINELLE WV

MCKENZIE COMPANY

315 7TH STREET

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25962

304-438-5215

Request for Quotation

DEP14538

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ø±-a-∓(

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "TUCKER OPEN PORTALS" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 4 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7)THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



***709041502**

RAINELLE WV

MCKENZIE COMPANY

315 7TH STREET

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25962

304-438-5215

Request for Quotation

DEP14538

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-558-2

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14538

PAGE:::

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\$H-P P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*709041502 304-438-5215
MCKENZIE COMPANY
315 7TH STREET

RAINELLE WV 25962

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT 1985 - 1967 QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION 178 S OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE



VENDOR

*709041502

RAINELLE WV

MCKENZIE COMPANY

315 7TH STREET

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25962

304-438-5215

Request for Quotation

DEP14538

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS: 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE YTITABUD UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED 7.0 ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE 7.黄红宝 PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TITLE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14538

PAGE 1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709041502 304-438-5215 MCKENZIE COMPANY 315 7TH STREET

RAINELLE WV 25962

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGH	ITTERMS
12/11/ D OPENING DATE:		00/10/							
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	02/12/		0000 0000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>	D OPENING	5 ILME	01:30PM	**************
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT		EM NUMBER	U	NIT PRICE	AN	MOUNT
	LIST S PURCHA SEND A	SHALL B ASING D A COPY	E FORWARI	THE AI	PROJECT. THE BUYER RCHITECT/I TO THE S O.	IN THE SENGINEER	STATE Shall al		
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIES A . ANY A FOURTEE	ND, IF I DDENDUM	HE ADDENDO NECESSARY SHOULD BO DAYS PRIO	, EXTEND E RECEIVI	THE BID	<u> </u>	
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDENI ADDENI	RS AND AME RUL IAL BID DUM DOC DUM THA	SUBMITTE ES AND R DING DOC UMENT. T IS ISS	TO THE EGULATION JMENT SI THE ONL' JED FOR	FORMALLY ASTATE POORS THAT ALL ALSO EXCEPTION THE SOLE AND/OR DO	URCHASING APPLY TO APPLY TO ON MAY BE PURPOSE	DIVISIO THE DAN FOR AN		
	REV. 1							·	
				RI	QUISITIO	NO.: .1	DEP14538.		
	ADDENE	OUM ACK	NOWLEDGE						
	ADDENI	UM(S)	AND HAVE	MADE TI	OF THE I HE NECESSA IFICATION	ARY REVIS			
	ADDENE	OUM NO.	's:	ALVALON IN THE STATE OF THE STA				A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	
	ı		SEE	REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND	CONDITIONS			
NATURE C	Z Z	√/.			TELEPHONE	304)438-:	5215 DA	TE 2/5/19	aratorianista da de la constitución
LE MY	Yn H	∂ FE	55-C48	7-2119	<u> </u>	A	DDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE
	EN DEST	ONDING			AND ADDDED			ELED 'VENDO	



MODZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14538

DEP14538

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709041502** 304-438-5215 MCKENZIE COMPANY 315 7TH STREET

RAINELLE WV 25962

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/11/2008			ODELITIO TIME OF	7001
	02/12/2009 CAT.			:30PM
LINE QUAI	NTITY UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
NO. 1	····· Questions	e the Pre-Bid Sign- & Answer Sheet		
NO. 2	Drug Free	Workplace Conforma	nce Affidavit	
NO. 3	• • • • • •	÷		
NO. 4				
NO. 5				
		URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF BIDS.	
REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM SPECIF	ENTATION MADE OR ISCUSSION HELD BY STATE PERSONNE ATION ISSUED IN ICATIONS BY AN O		ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES . ONLY THE D TO THE	
REV. 1	1/96			
	NOT	ICE		
A SIGN	ED BID MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
P	EPARTMENT OF ADM URCHASING DIVISI UILDING 15	ON		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL		
SIGNATURE	N	TELEPHONE 3	04)438-5215 PATE	2/5/09
TITLE	() FEIN 55 1110	4160		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709041502** 304-438-5215 MCKENZIE COMPANY 315 7TH STREET

RAINELLE WV 25962

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP 14538 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: FAX NO: (304)438-\$215 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: EUGENE A. MCKENZIE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

SIGNATURE TITLE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

EN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

DEP14538 TUCKER OPEN PORTALS BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the Tucker Open Portals project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL LU	MP SUM BID: _	\$69,	00.00				
COMPANY	: MCKENZIE ST	YLIAL	COMPANY	dba	THE	<u>M</u> cKENZIE	COMPANY
SIGNATUR	Œ:	<u>Ux</u>	M				
DATE: 2	/5/09)	X				
		9					

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
McKENZIE SPECIALTY COMPANY dba
Contractor Name: THE McKENZIE COMPANY Tax Payer ID No.: 55-048-2129
Address: 315 7TH STREET
City: RAINELLE State: W Zip Code: 25962 Phone: (304) 438-5215
Fax No.: (304) 438-5215 E-mail address: mckenziecompany@verizon.net
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation (x) Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select onlone of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, EUGENE A. McKENZIE , have the express authority to certify that:
(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
X Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 2/05/09 Signature Title OWNE
Date 2/05/09 Signature Eugene A. McKenzie Title OWNE
IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name EUGENE A. McKENZIE Address315 7th STREET, RAINELLE, WV 25	Position/Title OWNER 962 Telephone # (304)438-5215 100 % of Ownership Begin Date: 1970
Ending Date:	
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:Ending Date:
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date: ag Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB contmit number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Agency_	ISH Insu	rance	
REQ.P.O	‡ <u>14538</u>	DEP	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY T	THESE PRESENTS, That we, the ur	ndersigned, <u>McKe</u>	nzie Special	ty Compa	any
	of Rainelle	West Virginia	as	Principal an	d Cincin	nati Insurance
	of Cincinnati	, <u>Ohio</u> , a c	corporation organiz	zed and exist	ing unde	r the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its princi	pal office in the City of Fairfield	, as	Surety, are h	neld and t	firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in	the penal sum of 5%	(\$_6	9,000) for the payment of which
well an	d truly to be made, we jo	intly and severally bind ourselves, o	our heirs, administr	ators, execut	tors, succ	cessors and assigns.
	The Condition of the al	bove obligation is such that whereas	s the Principal has	submitted to	the Purc	chasing Section of the
Departi		certain bid or proposal, attached he	•			_
	ating, Grading, Servicing				0.110, 111	to a dorated the winning for
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	NOW THEREFORE,					
agreem force a	and shall furnish any oth nent created by the accep nd effect. It is expressly	rejected, or accepted and the Principal shall en er bonds and insurance required by ptance of said bid, then this obligatio understood and agreed that the liab s obligation as herein stated.	the bid or propose on shall be null and	al, and shall i d void, otherv	n all othe vise this o	er respects perform the obligation shall remain in fu
	The Surety, for the value paired or affected by any notice of any such extens	ue received, hereby stipulates and a vextension of the time within which t sion.	agrees that the obli the Obligee may ar	gations of sa ccept such b	id Surety id, and sa	y and its bond shall be in no aid Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, Principal and Surety have hereu	unto set their hand:	s and seals,	and such	of them as are corporation
have ca	aused their corporate sea	als to be affixed hereunto and these	presents to be sig	ned by their	proper of	fficers, this
12		, 20 09 .	-		,	
Principa	al Corporate Seal	•	McI	Kenzie Speci		of Principal)
			B		<u>`</u> و'	my _
						pe President or () resident)
			***************************************	Dure	<u>K.</u>	Fitle)
Curatir	Corporate Seal		Cin	cinnati Insura	•	ine)
Surety	Corporate Sear	,			(Name	of Surety)
				4/	V/	
					Attorn	ey-in-Ract

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

E. Gerald Stump; William E. Haynie; Mark B. Stump; Cecelia W. Long; Paula B. Gibson; Samuel A. Lowman, Jr.; Barbara Hall; Linda St. Clair; Robert Gibson; Mike Repass; Lisa Bain; M. Nelson Metheney; Denise Pierce and/or Sandra Burns

of Salem, Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to Ten Million and No/100 Dollars (\$10,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal: and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 1st day of April, 2007.

CORPORATE

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

98:

TI INSURANCE COMPANY

On this 1st day of April, 2007, before me came the above-named Senior Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date, Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

February 2009

George J Ac Secretary Lablacon

BN-1005 (4/07)

2 No.	DEP 14	538
2 No.	DEP 14	つう

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

019

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	McKENZIE	SPECIALLY	COMPANY	dba THE	McKENZ	IE COMP	ANY		
Authorized Signa	ature:			3).		Date:	2/5/09	+	
Purchasing Affidavit	EUGEI Revised 07/0 1	A. McKEN	LTE.	d					



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,				
COUNTY OF GREENBRIER , TO-WIT:				
I, <u>EUGENE A. McKENZIE</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of; and,				
(Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that THE MCKENZIE COMPANY				
(Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
THE McKENZIE COMPANY				
(Company Name)				
By: EUGENE A. MOVENZIE				
Title: WINER				
Date: 2/05/09				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this5th_ day of February 2009				
By Commission expires August 5, 2018				
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRIGINA JAN Y. MILLER 410 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. RAINELLE, W 25962				
My Commission Expires August 5, 2018 (VNOtally Public)				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.



*709041502

315 7TH STRI

MCKENZIE COMPANY

315 7TH STREET

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25962

304-438-5215

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14538

PAGE
1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF | DFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF S	ALE S	AIV 9IF	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS	
01/23/2009 BID OPENING DATE:						
BID OPENING DATE:	02/12/2009		BID OP	ENING TIME 01:	30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
* * * *	*****	ADDENDUM NO.	1 *****	*****		
3	I I	1 1	3	ALS PROJECT TO		
	RIBUTE THE PR SULT OF THE M			D THE Q/A AS G OF 01/12/09.		
1	ľ	1 I	i	PLACE CONFORM- ON OF THE BID.		
BID :	DATE & OPENIN	G TIME REMAIN	02/12/09	AT 1:30 PM.		
****	*****	* NO OTHER CH	ANGES ***	*****		
	The same of the sa	***************************************				
	12.11.10.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.	THE PARTY OF THE P				

001	JВ	962-73				
RECL	1 AMATION: REST	PRATION OF LA	ND & OTHER	PROPERTIES		
		-	**************************************			
			- to the state of			
		5		L.		
SIGNATURE 2		SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND COND	PITIONS DATE		
				f)438-5215 """	45109	
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABO					TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
	WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'					

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : DEP14538

Project: Tucker Open Portals

Bid Date: Feb 12

Sissonville WV.25360

Pre-Bid Date: 1/12/0\$

Address: *R.O. Box* 13384

: Kobert BARNES Name : LEDNDIS GILKERSON Name Company: BAINES EXC. INC.

Company: CJJ CONTRACTIVE

Address: Po Box 27

CRUM WU 25669

Phone#: 304-984-1725 Phone #: 304 393 4907

Fax # : 304 393 4908 Fax # : <u>304-984-0074</u>

Email: CJJ CONTRACTING @STAHOO, CON Email none

: BRAD WISEMAN Name : Gary Long Name

Company: McCourt & Son Const. Company: Wiseman Excavaling

Address: Box 190 Liberty \$25,24 Address: 2790 Contralia fol

Sulton WV 26601 WU 25124

Phone #: 304 586 3736 Phone#: 304 765 5288

Fax # : 304 586 3736 Fax # 304 765-5293

Email Email

Name: BASIL CARPENTER Name : DAUID H. BOWMAN

Company: GREEN MOUNTAINCO Company: BASIL CARPENTER SI INC

Address: 511 5010 STREET Address: 333 A CALL RO Ches

25312 25 304

Phone #: 304 925 0253 Phone#: (364) 546-/60/

9230 Fax # Fax # : (314) 984 3528

Sody May PAUL CUM Email Email

Name Name Company:

Company: Corporter Reclamation Address: 3/5-7 Address: PO BX 13015

Sissonville wu

25760 Phone #: 984-1115

Phone#: 304.438-5215 - 660-7600

984-2770 Fax # Fax # 304-438 5215 Email Email



MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : Project:	DEP14538 Truker open Purtals	Bid Date: Feb 12 2009 Pre-Bid Date: i/12/of
Name : Company: Address:	ANDY HEARING CAPITAL BUILDERS 4008 STEST, RD, HUNTINGTON WU 2570	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	(304) (697.5002	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name : Company: Address:	E.M. Earp Earp Construction Co. 5298 RT 152 Lavalette WV, 25535	Name : Company: Address:
Fax # :	304-529-6451 304-697-8811 Carpconstanction@ANLCom	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name : Company: Address:		Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: Fax # : Email :		Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name : Company: Address:		Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: Fax # : Email :		Phone# : Fax # : Email :

Req # DEP 14538 Tucker Open Portals Addendum #1

Q: How long is the main channel?

A: The channel is approximately 400 feet long as shown on the drawings.

Q: What kind of sediment control will be used? Can we use silt fence?

A: There are straw bales to be placed on site as shown on the drawings, however the Contractor can also place silt fence in addition to the straw bales shown. The Contractor is responsible for controlling sediment as outlined in Section 5.0 SEDIMENT CONTROL of the Construction Specifications.

Q: Is there a railroad right of way at this site.

A: Yes.

Q: Do we need railroad insurance on this project?

A: No, but the railroad, along with other property owners within construction limits, will need to be listed as an additional insured on your insurance policy.

Q: Are there other portals at this site?

A: There could be other portals within existing backfill but we are installing 4 wet seals as shown on the drawings.

Q: How far does the main drainage channel go?

A: The channel ties to existing highway drainage within construction limits as shown on the drawings.

Q: Can you get soil borrow past the last portal?

A: You can borrow soil within the construction limits but there may not be an adequate amount. Soil may be borrowed outside construction limits according to Section 6.4 SOIL BORROW of the Construction Specifications.